operating expenses as a result
	 of cash flow hedges no longer
	 effective for hedge accounting	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 6	 (2)	 4

Total movements to other
comprehensive income	 74	 (21)	 53	 (40)	 13	 (27)	 13	 (4)	 9

Balance at the end of the year			   (6)			   (59)			   (32)

Net investment hedges
Net investment hedges relate to hedges of the effect of movements in forward exchange rates on certain assets held in overseas
subsidiaries. The effective portion of any gain or loss on hedges of net investments in foreign operations is recognised in equity and the gain
or loss relating to any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement. All net investment hedges were closed out on
the wind up of TCNZ Finance Limited’s Australia Branch in November 2011 and any gains and losses will remain equity until the foreign
operation is disposed of. There was no ineffectiveness on net investment hedging relationships during the year ended 30 June 2012 (year
ended 30 June 2011: nil).

Parent Company
The Parent Company’s financial instruments are classified under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 and are as follows:

Current assets:	 Receivables due from subsidiaries				   –	 1	 1

Non-current assets:	 Long-term investments				   –	 2,727	 2,727

Current liabilities:	 Debt due within one year				   –	 (4,241)	 (4,241)

Non-current liabilities:	 Long-term provisions				   (1,897)	 –	 (1,897)

Current assets:	 Receivables due from subsidiaries				   –	 1,611	 1,611

Non-current assets:	 Long-term investments				   –	 2,727	 2,727

Current liabilities:	 Debt due within one year				   –	 (5,924)	 (5,924)

Non-current liabilities:	 Long-term provisions				   (2,741)	 –	 (2,741)

The Parent Company has no derivative financial instruments and has no financial assets that are measured at fair value.

performance

Telecom Annual Report 2012126   |

parent

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE
CARRYING
AMOUNT

CONTRACTUAL
CASH FLOWS

0–6
MONTHS

(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS) NZ$M NZ$M NZ$M

GROUP

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 2011
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS) NZ$M NZ$M

Currency risk
Long-term debt amounts are denominated in Australian dollars. The Parent Company does not take any action to reduce its exposure to any
resulting currency risk, as long-term debt relates to amounts owed to wholly-owned subsidiaries.